SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

RESOLUTION No. 171205-159

WHEREAS, On November 3, 2017, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the 2017 Transportation Sector Climate Action Strategy is not a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, The voters of San Francisco passed Proposition A in 2007 which mandates that SFMTA develop a Climate Action Strategy; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco realized two significant climate action goals in 2017; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco's mid-century climate goals call for an 80 percent reduction of greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 and for shifting 80 percent of all trips to environmentally sustainable travel modes by 2030; and,

WHEREAS, The transportation sector accounts for 46 percent of citywide emissions and is heavily dependent on carbon intensive fossil fuels; and,

WHEREAS, Many of San Francisco's vital transportation corridors, assets and facilities are located along the shoreline which could be significantly impacted by projected sea level rise and coastal flooding events; and,

WHEREAS, The transportation sector will need to be transformed in order to meet the ambitious mid-century climate goals; and,

WHEREAS, The 2017 Transportation Sector Climate Action Strategy provides a framework for the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions from the transportation sector and for increasing the resilience of the transportation system in the face of future climate impacts such as sea level rise; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors adopts the 2017 Transportation Sector Climate Action Strategy.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of December 5, 2017.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency